STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU
Governor

April 17, 2020

Lori Shibinette

Commissioner

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
129 Pleasant Street

Concord, N.H. 03301

Dear Commissioner Shibinette,

Pursuant to my authority under RSA 21-P:43, RSA 4:45, RSA 4:47, and Executive Order 2020-04, I have
approved your written request, in attachment, to take the following actions related to CARES Act
emergency relief funds:

1. Transfer $7,193,898 in general funds between various class lines, decrease Federal revenues in the
amount of $6,341,837, and decrease related other revenues in the amount of $87,770.

The Department of Administrative Services is authorized to take the actions necessary to effectuate this
authorization.

Sincerely,

CAt LT B

Christopher T. Sununu
Governor

CC Charles Arlinghaus, Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services

107 North Main Street, State House - Rm 208, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Telephone (603) 271-2121 ¢ FAX (603) 271-7640
Website: http://www.governor.nh.gov/ ¢ Email: governorsununu@nh.gov
TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
Lori A. Shibinette
Commissioner 129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301-3857
603-271-9546 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 9546
Kerrin A, Rounds TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964 www.dhhs.nh.gov

Chief Financial Officer

April 16, 2020
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

State House
Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION UNDER RSA 21-P:43, RSA 4:45, RSA 4:47, & EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-04

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services to transfer general funds in the amount of $7,193,898
between various class lines, decrease Federal revenues in the amount of $6,341,837, and decrease related Other
revenues in the amount of $87,770. The transfers and adjustments are summarized below and detailed in the
attached worksheets.

All Accounts Account General Funds Only Net Account
From From To Net FF/Oth To
Division of Family Assistance Various ($450,000) 0 ($450,000) $0 Various
Division for Client Services Various ($1,000,000) $0 ($1,000,000) (s1310811) Various
Office of Medicaid Business & Policy Various ($4,000,000) $0 ($1,000,000) ($1,000,000) Various
Burcau of Elderly & Adult Services Various ($1,441,500) 30 ($1,441,500) ($1,434,404) Various
Office of the Commissioner Verious ($560,000) $7,193,898 $6,633,398 ($279,679) Various
Office of Improvement & Integrity Various ($480,000) $0 ($480,000) ($417,850) Various
Office of Operations Support Various (8650,000) $0 (8650,000) (8528,690) Various
Office of Administration Various ($758,400) $0 ($758,400) (8669,864) Various
Office of Information Services Various {$854.000) 0 ($854,000) ($788,307) Various
Total Department of Health and Human Services ‘57.|93.898_1 §7,193,898 $0 ($6,429.607)

Net Federal Funds (86,341,837 ($6,341,837)

Net Other Funds (881,770) (887.770)

(86,429,607) (%,429,607)!

EXPLANATION

The Department is transferring general funds from the accounts listed above to have these funds available to
cover costs being incurred as part of the COVID-19 Public Health response.

The following is the information specifically required when transfers are requested, in accordance with the
Budget Officer’s instructional memorandum dated April 17, 1985, to support the above requested actions:



A. Justification: As noted above, this transfer request is utilizing available general funds to address the
COVID-19 Public Health response.

B. Does this transfer involve continuing programs or one-time projects?

This transfer involves continuing programs as well as potentially one-time projects.

C. Is this transfer required to maintain existing program levels or will it increase the program level?

This transfer is required to maintain existing program levels.

D. Cite any requirements which make this program mandatory.

The programs of the Department are mandated by various state and federal laws.

E. Identify the source of funds on all accounts listed on this transfer.

All funds being transferred are 100% General funds. Funds that are being reduced are Federal funds
and Other funds.

F. Will there be any effect on revenue if this transfer is not approved?
No

G. Are funds expected to lapse if this transfer is not approved?

Cannot be determined at this time.

H. Are personnel services involved?
No positions are being transferred as a result of this request.
Geographic area served: Statewide
Respectfully submitted,
Lori A. Shibinette
Commissioner

The Department of Health and Human Services' Mission is lo join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.



NH, DHHS alo
| APPENDIXA SR S . . S S ‘ E
- P — S TUR | e : i ——- " . | — -
All Accounts o Account ) General Funds Only F Net ) J_ Account
From From [ To Net FI-‘IOth ’ To
Division of Family Assistance | Various  ($450,000) o $0|  ($450000) T $0 _ Various |
Division for Client Services - Various | ($1,000,000) %0 |  (81,000,000) (81,310,811)| ~ Various il
Office of Medicaid Business & Policy o Various | ~ ($1,000,000) $0|  (§1,000 ,000) ($1,000,000)] Various ]
Bureau of Elderly & Adult Services B | Various ($1,441,500) _%0| (81, 441,500) _ (81,434,404)) Various
Office of the Commissioner - | Varous ! ($560,000) _$7.193, 3,898 _$6 633,898 o (8279,679) Various
Office of Office of Improvement & Integrity - - _ Various i ($480,000) __ S0, (8480,000) ($417,850), Various 14
Office of Operations Support Various | (§650,000)) $0 l | ($650,000) ($528,690) Various
Office of Administration o | Vaows | (e7s8400) TS0 T (eTsed0) (S69864)  Various |
Office of Information Services  Varous (5854,000) so —($854,000)] ($788307)]  Various |
| Total Deparlment of Health and Hum_an Servnces . - | ($7,193,898) $7,193,898 $0 | ($6,429,607) o B
- T T T T T T T T T T ekskemimes | T seslam] | ss3aLs)
‘ Net Oiher Funds - . B (g;’@_)__ ($87.770)
o o - A ($6,429,607), ($6,429,607)
Page 1 of 1

Appendix A Department Other Transfer Summary

4/16/2020 6:20 PM



Net Genl

Islel2lslslslzlslk]ls

[TOTAL DW1 mm;; N OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE |

|

C D«

Aprtl 2019

1of4

4/16/20208:20 PM




_F 8 1l cl] D E L M i N | ] 1e 8@ 3¢ T %
(1 [|Fund | Agey | O Ca — ] ¥t ok s e
I L | il I . Transfor Amount — SOF
_+____ d ST FF L OF H GF : FE__ | ©OF | &F
[23|DIViSION OF CLIENT SERVICES | - ; i 1
21 [ il S R T/ - ]
& b — — I 1
N0 | 045 | 79830000 000 e = = ==
10 | 0ds | 79350000 - = [ ——=p>
110 045 | 78530000 - - T - T |
TomiRevens | . - S [
b0 | 045 | 79830000 | o0 ol T3 @Emm's 3 Gowo | mws | s | e
o018 045 | 79930000 | 080 T Ba2805) I _@ogony] s (382.805)| 8 -~ 8 {300,000 5807T% | 000% | 4393%
|Total Expense | ) _ L ) 2.310.811) ) i — . ....S% _ (1.000,000) i L
Director’s Offica | el e ==, alles ' s T = ol = _ =]
N I - ) I : oo} = I
mm._mmm[:mrm 4 — 18 MMP (1.310611)| § -1S  (1.000,000) A
S| S E I i S T
| GFFICE OF MEDICAID & BUSINESS POLICY _ S 1 — B . ==
T 1 ] v o “
- S —_— s # =

| Tk R L v} SRS : : : i S S Tt =aibn
B0 | 047 | 78570000 | 107 | S00731 [Controctsfor Program 1§ poooseey © T T TS (1.000000) [s (1000008 - T§  (1000000) | 5000% | 000% | S000%
|TotelExpense | | El — .5 {2000.000), = ! i S (1.000000) i ~ | [
‘TOTALom[:EQF'gajcm:ﬁpl.lcv i ) - . - x TS (1,000,000 ) $  (1,000,000) S  (1,000.000); S - 1§ (000000 e - ]
| | ¢ i 1
| 2 i = : i == oy e — e : - T g 1.7
|BUREAU OF ELDERLY B ADULTSERVICES | = | ——— ] - : ot 2 == & - 1 =
iy ! _—— oy 1 Fe—— 1} T EEe=——lp ] e — l == . 5 SR | X
A . | P — A = i i i e H - Bk [ i DR | 1
010 048 | 95850000 000 | 404382 |Federal Funds .5 (43sE04) E— v — i | .
010 048 95850000 = _Othar Funds X ‘s =l . — i . il "_
| @@ 048 95650000 ___Goneral Funds : (447.000)i (447.000) e _ e = S
TowlReverws | _ ! : = s g0 s o) . i o S

[elelefelsle el felelelela]alalalelelollalelelaful el el lelepefel sl
. ' -

g

2

8

||'I|

‘é

Total £

© 010 o043 5650000 102 | 500731 jContracts for Program Services s eessoq) S S (ar000) T s {438504) 8 -8 _(aa7000) | 4880%  000% | S0.40%

£ 4 e ;e | S — ! L.

aatl | | = = | e 1 i —_ S R
| 5 |Wursing Services | IS | S - S : _3 B | ] I ) {1 - A

[65]| 010 | 048 21540000 | 000 | 404362 Federal Funds 5 (es4500) L i : A O - P ]
& 010 048’ 21540000 - Cther Funda - B = 1 N b = . ) : =
[a7)| o0 048 21540000 ; Funds $ (9945001 § (aasoqy . i B - R, ;

[ 5 A

.69

|70

010

o

010|049 21540000 | 101 | 500725 Medical Payments to Provider {8 ras2000) — 1§ _gmoon __ |s (@@ s - [§  Ge6o) | oo | 000% | 5000%
lmi 21540000 | 509 | 500867 |OtherNursing Servicos IS 487.000) } s i - 18 ma.sw)f | 5000% | 000% & 5000%
! 1‘ , L 48,500 | 80,00 o

I .

Total

i | = -

_—— : v

TOTAL BUREAU OF ELOEFLY £ ADULT SeRVIcES . i I8 gaise 0 ls fsesols Gecens - s g, [ T T

. 1 i
- e S | il [ il - — N I
T — | — _— —I__ — ey —_— - .—"_ ——7‘— —
- T o = q 1 ]
Federal Funds _ 707 T I . . i o (E———." T
Gihor Funds s s i =t = S 5= ) |
General Funds o |S 6633889|5 6833898 | o N - b
Es 6,354,218 - - B - T -

__(s5Em). 8 - j‘—a‘mt 1 3333% | 000% | 6667%

TPowonsl Servicos PemCiass -5 ___@aremn| R —emoey |
| 1 ).
: T7aesgss. 5 - |5 7.ie3ess | 000% | 0.00% | 10000%

2lalzlzla]elzlelelelz]|ealalz
J. " -

Appendix C Deparament Other Transfer April 2019 20f4 4116/20208:20 PM



EFEREEE

(N o _ (217,908) §
ameesy ] §_ %0000 i
T s (esason) T8 esocooy s Grazen)

K]

s @HIGS @880

L= % e

B
g

o~ ko

ﬁ

%

i

!

.3
5

(7s8.400)|

{758,400) §

AT s
R

| S — A

(23,81

Bl

TIIE

(640,010)

T i
. T = = :

April 2019

3ol4

4/16/20208:20 PM




Ciaes Tite increase/
= Decrease
Amoury
_ |5 (8830n)|

_|S (1.842.307)
5 11@221
_ S (1,842307)

Y N R A
153 I FOTAL DEPARTMENT G HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES _ !

dix C Dy Other T April 2019 4014 4/16/202008:20 PM




